statements and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Except as otherwise indicated, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements presented assume no exercise by the
underwriters of their over-allotment option to purchase additional common shares from us.

As a public company, we will be implementing additional procedures and processes to address the standards and requirements
applicable to public companies. We expect to incur additional annual expenses related to these steps, as well as additional expenses
relating to, among other things, additional directors’ and officers’ liability insurance, director fees, reporting requirements of the SEC,
transfer agent fees, hiring additional accounting, legal and administrative personnel, increased auditing and legal fees and similar
expenses. We have not included any pro forma adjustments relating to these costs.

51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

National Vision Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of July 1, 2017
($ in thousands)  Pro Forma

Adjustments
Related to this

Offering

ASSETS
Historical

July 1, 2017 Footnotes
Pro Forma As

Adjusted

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,864 $ 3,146 A, B $ 28,010
Accounts receivable, net  38,156  —   38,156
Inventories  89,376  —   89,376
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  22,000  (2,106) C  19,894

Total current assets  174,396  1,039   175,435
Property and equipment, net  281,321  —   281,321
Other assets and deferred costs:

Goodwill  792,744  —   792,744
Trademarks and tradenames  240,547  —   240,547
Other intangible assets, net  77,121  —   77,121
Other assets  10,544  —   10,544

Total non-current assets  1,402,277  —   1,402,277
 $ 1,576,673 $ 1,039  $ 1,577,712

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 34,433  —  $ 34,433
Other payables and accrued expenses  81,847  (2,020) C  79,827
Unearned revenue  22,669  —   22,669
Deferred revenue  63,353  —   63,353
Current maturities of long-term debt  9,563  —   9,563

Total current liabilities  211,865  (2,020)   209,845
Long-term debt, less current portion  913,341  (308,420) A, B  604,921
Other non-current liabilities:

Deferred revenue  31,651  —   31,651
Other liabilities  50,779  —   50,779
Deferred income taxes, net  119,528  (4,337) D  115,191

Total other non-current liabilities  201,958  (4,337)   197,621
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock  564  158 A  722
Additional paid-in capital  256,884  322,310 A  579,194
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (14,605)  —   (14,605)
Retained earnings  6,899  (6,651) D  248
Treasury stock  (233)  —   (233)

Total stockholders’ equity  249,509  315,817   565,326
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,576,673 $ 1,040  $ 1,577,713

52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

National Vision Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended July 1, 2017
(In thousands, except
per share amounts) Historical

Six Months
Ended

July 1, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Related to
February 2017

Recapitalization Footnotes

Pro Forma for the
February 2017

Recapitalization

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Related to
this

Offering Footnotes
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Revenue:
Net product sales $ 583,544 $ —  $ 583,544 $ —  $ 583,544
Net sales of service and plans  123,856  —   123,856  —   123,856
Total net revenue  707,400   707,400   707,400

Costs applicable to revenue
(exclusive of depreciation and
amortization):
Products  233,347  —   233,347  —   233,347
Services and plans  88,869  —   88,869  —   88,869
Total costs applicable to revenue  322,216   322,216   322,216

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and

administrative expenses  294,459  ––   294,459  —   294,459
Depreciation and amortization  29,052  ––   29,052  —   29,052
Asset impairment  1,000  ––   1,000  —   1,000
Litigation settlement  7,000  —   7,000  —   7,000
Other expense, net  179  ––   179  —   179
Total operating expenses  331,690   331,690  —   331,690

Income from operations  53,494  ––   53,494  —   53,494
Interest expense, net  26,114  727 E  26,841  (8,413) G  18,428
Debt issuance costs  2,702  (2,702) E  —  —   —

Earnings before income taxes  24,678  1,975   26,653  8,413   35,066
Income tax provision  9,104  778 F  9,882  3,315 H  13,197
Net income $ 15,574 $ 1,197  $ 16,771 $ 5,098  $ 21,869

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.28   $ 0.30   $ 0.30
Diluted $ 0.27   $ 0.29   $ 0.29

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic  56,337   56,337  15,800 I  72,137
Diluted  58,339   58,339  15,800 I  74,139

53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

National Vision Holdings, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except
per share amounts)

Historical
December 31,

2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Related to
February 2017

Recapitalization Footnotes

Pro Forma for the
February 2017

Recapitalization

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Related to
this

Offering Footnotes
Pro Forma

As Adjusted

Revenue:

Net product sales $ 980,953 $ ––  $ 980,953 $ —  $ 980,953
Net sales of service and plans  215,242  ––   215,242  —   215,242
Total net revenue  1,196,195   1,196,195   1,196,195

Costs applicable to revenue
(exclusive of depreciation and
amortization):
Products  390,369  ––   390,369  —   390,369
Services and plans  154,412  ––   154,412  —   154,412
Total costs applicable to revenue  544,781  —   544,781  —   544,781

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and

administrative expenses  524,238  ––   524,238  —   524,238
Depreciation and amortization  51,993  ––   51,993  —   51,993
Asset impairment  7,132  ––   7,132  —   7,132
Other expense, net  1,667  ––   1,667   1,667
Total operating expenses  585,030  —   585,030  —   585,030

Income from operations  66,384  ––   66,384  —   66,384
Interest expense, net  39,092  8,045 E  47,137  (17,260) G  29,877
Debt issuance costs  —  —   —  —   —

Earnings before income taxes  27,292  (8,045)   19,247  17,260   36,507
Income tax provision  12,534  (3,170) F  9,364  6,801 H  16,165
Net income $ 14,758 $ (4,875)  $ 9,883 $ 10,459  $ 20,342

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 0.26   $ 0.18   $ 0.27
Diluted $ 0.26   $ 0.17   $ 0.26

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic  56,184   56,184  15,800 I  71,984
Diluted  57,001   57,001  15,800 I  72,801

54

Offering proceeds $ 347,600
Underwriting discounts and commissions  (20,856)
Estimated offering expenses  (4,312)
Offering expenses previously paid  114
Monitoring agreement termination fees  (4,400)
1st and 2nd lien paydown (Note B)  (315,000)
Change in pro forma cash $ 3,146

First lien credit agreement payment $ 190,000
Second lien credit agreement payment  125,000
Write off of debt issuance costs  (6,580)
Decrease in consolidated debt $ 308,420

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of July 1, 2017 are as follows: